Resolution welcoming Joyce Meyer, who brought her ministry to the City of Milwaukee with conferences on April 11, 12 and 13, 2013.

## WHEREAS.

## **JOYCE MEYER**

brought her ministry to the City of Milwaukee with conferences on April 11, 12 and 13, 2013 at the BMO Harris Bradley Center, 1001 N. 4th St.; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Meyer is one of the world's leading practical Bible teachers and a New York Times bestselling author who teaches on a number of topics with a particular focus on the mind, mouth, moods and attitudes; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Meyer has authored more than 80 books, which have been translated into more than 80 different language, and more than 12 million copies of her books have been distributed around the world, selling millions of copies each year and helping millions of people find hope and restoration through Jesus Christ; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Meyer conducts close to a dozen domestic and international conferences every year, teaching people to enjoy their everyday lives, and for almost 30 years, her annual women's conference has attracted more than 200,000 women from all over the world to St. Louis for specifically themed teachings by her and guest speakers; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith welcomes Joyce Meyer to the City of Milwaukee, thanks her for choosing to host her conferences in the city and recognizes her hard work and dedication to her ministry; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Joyce Meyer.

Introduced by Common Council member Joe Davis, Sr. and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on April 9, 2013.